
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 23 October 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider 
the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Peter O'Donovan 
(Chairman)
Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Coley
Councillor Lucie Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, tel: 01372 732122 or email: 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment Committee held on 11 June 2018 and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. BUILDING CONTROL FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 9 - 36)

This report summarises the Building Control chargeable account.

5. REVIEW OF BEDDING OPERATION  (Pages 37 - 42)

The report considers bringing the majority of the borough bedding contract in-
house to maintain the quality of the service required within the current approved 
budget.

6. SIMPLY WEEKLY RECYCLING SURVEY  (Pages 43 - 68)

Simply Weekly Recycling was launched in summer 2017.  This summer we 
have surveyed residents’ satisfaction with the service one year on.

7. RECYCLING INCOMES  (Pages 69 - 74)

This report summarises market conditions currently negatively affecting the 
Council’s recycling incomes.

8. CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 75 - 
78)

That the Committee approves the terms of reference for the car parking working 
group.

9. CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20  (Pages 79 - 84)

This report seeks the agreement of the Committee for changes to car parking 
fees and charges during 2019/20 as discussed by the cross party parking 
working group.

10. CAR PARKS AT ALEXANDRA AND GIBRALTAR RECREATION GROUND  
(Pages 85 - 90)

This report proposes that the car parks at Alexandra Recreation Ground and 
Gibraltar Recreation Ground be added to the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
(Off Street Parking Places) Order June 2018 and that enforceable parking 
restrictions be introduced within these car parks.



11. ON STREET PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 91 - 104)

This report presents the current situation regarding the extended on street 
enforcement agency agreement with Surrey County Council which is due to 
expire on 31 December 2018.

To seek authority to allow the Council to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding between the borough and districts of Reigate & Banstead, 
Epsom & Ewell, Mole Valley,Tandridge and Surrey Country Council in relation 
to on street parking enforcement.

12. BUDGET TARGETS 2019/20  (Pages 105 - 108)

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The report seeks support 
for changes to services and any further guidance on the preparation of the 
Committee’s service estimates for 2019/20.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 11 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Alex Coley, Lucie Dallen, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, David 
Reeve (as nominated substitute for Councillor Mike Teasdale) and Peter Webb

Absent: Councillor Jane Race and Councillor Mike Teasdale

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Sue Emmons (Senior 
Accountant), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Oliver Nelson (Environmental 
Health Team Leader) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No Questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Environment Committee held on 27 March 
2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019 

Members received a report that provided a list of Key Priority Targets relevant to 
the Environment Committee in relation to the corporate priorities of “Keeping our 
Borough clean and green”, “Managing our Resources” and “Supporting 
businesses and the local economy”.

The report outlined that delivery of the Corporate Plan would be captured in the 
performance reports detailing what would be done, what the Key Priority Targets 
were and how these would be measured. Progress would be reported directly to 
members via Members’ Update but all targets would continue to be reported for 
scrutiny to the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed 14 Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 as 
detailed in Annex 1 to the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 11 June 
2018

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

5 FOOD & HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLANS 

A report was presented to the Committee containing monitoring information on 
action taken in 2017/18 and which proposed new targets for 2018/19.

It was noted that the number of establishments awaiting food hygiene inspection 
month on month (September 2017 to May 2018) had gone up.  The Committee 
was assured that this was a factor of business turnover and not a result of a lack 
of inspection.  Year on year, the service focussed on addressing the lowest 
performing premises.  A successful project this year, designed to address 
persistently poorly performing premises had seen a 100% success rate. These 
businesses had been offered free, intensive coaching sessions instead of formal 
enforcement and every business that had taken this up had improved their food 
hygiene rating.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Adopted the service plan for food safety;

(2) Adopted the intervention plan for health and safety;

(3) Agreed to receive revised food and health and safety plans for 2019-20 at 
its meeting in the summer of 2019.

6 LONG GROVE CAR PARK 

The Committee received and considered a report that proposed that the Long 
Grove car park be added to the Off-Street Parking Places Traffic Order and that 
enforceable parking restrictions be introduced within the car park.

The Committee was informed that there were issues with traffic management at 
school pick-up and dropping-off times. Informal action had not proved successful 
in addressing these issues and the Council had been approached about the 
introduction of enforceable measures.

It was noted that Ward councillors welcomed the proposals and the Committee:

(1) Agreed to a proposal to add the Long Grove car park to the Off Street 
Parking Places Order;

(2) Authorised the Chief Legal Officer to publish such notice(s) and/or make 
such order as is considered necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations;

(3) Authorised the Chairman of the Environment Committee and the Chief 
Operating Officer to consider any objections or representations received 
following consultation, with the option of bringing them to a future 
committee;

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 11 June 
2018

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(4) Agreed to Epsom and Ewell Borough Council officers enforcing specific 
parking restrictions within the car park as detailed in paragraph 3.2 should 
the proposal be approved.

7 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP 

The Committee agreed that the Car Parking Working Group comprise the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of this Committee together with Councillors Tony 
Axelrod (Town Ward representative), Michael Arthur (Ewell Ward 
representative), Jane Race (Conservative Group representative) and Rob Geleit 
(Labour Group representative).

The report highlighted that this was a body with no decision-making powers 
constituted under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and would 
report to the Environment Committee as necessary.

8 FORWARD PLAN FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Committee received a report that set out a work plan for the next Municipal 
Year.

The report highlighted that not all of the Committee’s Key Priority Targets 
required a committee report prior to implementation.  However, the forward plan 
for committee items would assist officers in delivering those targets that required 
a decision on a matter of policy prior to implementation.

Accordingly, the Committee noted the forward plan for items, which would be 
reported regularly to the Committee and updated as necessary.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.54 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

BUILDING CONTROL FEES AND CHARGES

Head of Service/Contact: Ruth Ormella, Head of Planning
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1:- Financial report for year ending 31 
March 2018
Annex 2:- Current charges schedule.
Annex 3: - Changes to the Building Control 
charges

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report and Minutes, Environment Committee 
21 March 2012
Report and Minutes, Environment Committee 
27 October 2015

Report summary
This report summarises the Building Control chargeable account.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee receives and notes the review of the Building Control 
chargeable account following the end of the 2017/2018 financial year as 
provided within this report. 

(2) That the Committee notes the adjustment to the Building Control charges 
scheme as set out in the Annex 2 and Annex 4 which commenced on 1 
September 2018. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Service Plan includes the implementation of the Building Control 
Business Plan.  Part of the Building Control Business is the need to 
ensure that the costs for delivering the Service is covered in the fee 
charging schedule.  This report relates to the fee charging schedule 
for the delivery of this Service.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

2 Background

2.1 Applications for Building Regulations approval attract charges to 
cover the cost of checking plans and inspecting work on site to verify 
compliance.

2.2 The principles of the charges regulations require authorities to 
ensure that the price charged is an accurate reflection of the costs of 
carrying out the chargeable Building Control functions and for giving 
chargeable advice relating to Building Regulations. Authorities 
should not increase their charges above the level of their costs.  The 
principles in the charges regulations require authorities to achieve full 
cost recovery on their Building Regulation chargeable work and 
determine standard and individual charges that reflect the cost of the 
service on individual building projects.

2.3 The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 provide 
that a review of the level of charges is undertaken at the end of the 
financial year and that a statement is prepared which outlines the 
chargeab
[...]
building work is 
undertaken by a person or company that is competent to carry out the design and 
building work referred to in the standard charges tables, that they are undertaking. If 
not, the work may incur supplementary charges.  
  
If chargeable advice has been given in respect of any of the work detailed in these 
tables and this is likely to result in less time being taken by the authority then a 
reduction to the standard charge will be made.  
 
Plan and Inspection Charges 
 
 The plan charge and inspection charge are listed in the following tables.   
 
Building Notice Charge 
 
 Where building work is of a relatively minor nature the Building Notice charge is 

the same as the total plan and inspection charge. In relation to more complex 
work the time to carry out the building regulation function is higher and the 
resultant additional costs of using the Building Notice procedure results in the 
higher charge as detailed in the following tables.   

 
Reversion Charge 
 
 These charges will be individually determined. 
 
Regularisation Charge 
 
 The charge is listed in the following tables.  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4
Annex 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

REVIEW OF BEDDING OPERATION

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report and Minutes of Environment Committee 
26 October 2011

Report summary
The report considers bringing the majority of the borough bedding contract in-
house to maintain the quality of the service required within the current approved 
budget. 

Recommendation (s)

That the committee agree:- 

(1) That the contract for the borough bedding scheme is brought back in-house 
to commence on 1 January 2019.

(2) That a procurement exercise is conducted for the borough hanging 
basket/troughs
[...]
re are no direct financial implications arising from the proposals in this 
report. The finance team will be consulted when necessary on any 
recommendations from the Car Parking Working Group with financial 
implications outlined.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 This body is a Working Group with no decision-making powers constituted 
under section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972. It will report to the 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee or Strategy & Resources 
Committee as necessary.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  The legal issues have been identified 
above.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 To note and approve the proposed Terms of reference for the Car Parking 
Working Group.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Joy Stevens, Head of Customer Services & 
Business Supt. 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Car Park Permit changes
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None stated

Report summary
This report seeks the agreement of the Committee for changes to car parking 
fees and charges during 2019/20 as discussed by the cross party parking 
working group. 

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:-

(1) Agrees the changes to business and residential permit fees as identified by 
the cross party Parking Working Group in Annex 1. 

(2) Agrees that car park tariffs are not increased in 201
[...]
lost token Apr-17 £25 £25 £0

Where time of entry can be proven then the lost charge will be £5 for the lost token 
plus the relevant parking charge.

The current and proposed charges for Parking Dispensation permits are shown in the tables 
below. 

Description
Last 

Change

Current 
tariff 
(per 

week)

Proposed 
tariff (for up to 

3 days)

Proposed tariff 
(For 4 to 

maximum 28 
days)

Dispensation permit for 
contractors and residents to 
carry out works subject to 
restrictions Apr-16 £20 £20 £5 per day

Page 84

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

CAR PARKS AT ALEXANDRA AND GIBRALTAR RECREATION 
GROUND

Head of Service/Contact: Joy Stevens, Head of Customer Services & 
Business Support 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None stated

Report summary
This report proposes that the car parks at Alexandra Recreation Ground and 
Gibraltar Recreation Ground be added to the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
(Off Street Parking Places) Order June 2018 and that enforceable parking 
restrictions be introduced within these car parks.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Agrees to a proposal to add the car parks at Alexandra Recreation Ground 
and Gibraltar Recreation Ground to the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
(Off Street Parking Places) Order June 2018;

(2) Agrees to introduce a 4 hour maximum stay restriction, no return within 1 
hour, between the hours of 8:00am – 6:00pm Monday to Friday. 

(3) Authorises the Chief Legal Officer to publish such notice(s) and/or make 
such order as is considered necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations;

(4) Agrees that any objections or representations received following 
consultation are brought back to a future Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee.

(5) Agrees to Epsom & Ewell Borough Council officers enforcing parking 
restrictions with
[...]
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Draft Memorandum of 

Understanding 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Environment Committee 12 June 2017 Agenda 
item 9

Report summary
This report presents the current situation regarding the extended on street 
enforcement agency agreement with Surrey County Council which is due to 
expire on 31 December 2018.

To seek authority to allow the Council to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding between the borough and districts of Reigate & Banstead, Epsom 
& Ewell, Mole Valley,Tandridge and Surrey Country Council in relation to on 
street parking enforcement.

Recommendation (s)

(1) Authorises the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee to 
progress discussions and negotiations on the Draft Memorandum of 
Understanding between the boroughs and districts and Surrey County 
Council;

(2) That the Chief Operating Officer be authorised to make any necessary 
textual and other amendments following consultation with the Chairman 
of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee and to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding attached at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018
   

1.1 The roads of Epsom & Ewell need to be kept clear to maintain the free-
flow of traffic around the Borough. Enforcing parking conventions is one 
way to support this.

1.2 The Council will need to consider and balance the effective management 
of parking spaces and of the economic impact on the Borough.

2 Background

2.1 As part of an agency agreement with Surrey County Council, Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council have been enforcing on street parking restrictions 
within the Borough since 3 May 2005. In March 2013 this agreement was 
extended for five years and expired on 31 March 2018.

2.2 At a meeting of Surrey Chief Executiv
[...]
undary enforcement offers efficiencies and heightens service 
resilience particularly when officers are required to patrol at special 
events. 

7 Partnerships

7.1 Working with Surrey County Council, Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council, Mole Valley District Council and Tandridge District Council.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There is a risk that the Memorandum of Understanding will not be 
completed and signed by all four boroughs and districts by 31 December 
2018 when the existing extended on street agreement expires. If this is 
the case Surrey County Council will need to either extend the existing 
agreement or put in place other measures.

8.2 There is a risk that one or more boroughs and districts will choose to opt 
out of the memorandum of understanding. If this situation arises it is 
currently unclear how Surrey will react. The risk being that they could 
implement their own on-street enforcement service within this cluster area 
led either by Reigate & Banstead or an independent contractor. 

8.3 If no agreement can be reached and Surrey County Council issue on 
street agreements with the individual boroughs and districts this will place 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council in the same situation which has existed 
since 2005.

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018
   
9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Committee authorises the Chief Operating Officer in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee to 
progress discussions & negotiations.

9.2 That the Chief Operating Officer be authorised to make any necessary 
textual and other amendments following consultation with the Chairman of 
the Environment & Safe Communities Committee and to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding attached at Annex 1.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 98

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 11
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

BUDGET TARGETS 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Budget Targets Report to Strategy & 
Resources Committee 25 September 2018
Report to Environment Committee 10 October 
2017
Budget Book 2018/19
Medium Term Financial Plan
Corporate Plan

Report summary

This report informs the Committee of the Council’s revenue budget targets 
presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The report seeks support for 
changes to services and any further guidance on the preparation of the 
Committee’s service estimates for 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the implications of the budget targets presented to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

(2) Notes the operational savings and efficiencies identified in section 3.3 of 
this report and that these are included within the budget presented to this 
Committee in January 2019.

(3) Considers how additional savings can be generated to address the Council 
wide funding gap of £113,000 in 2019/20.

Page 105

Agenda Item 12



Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee
23 October 2018

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan aim to maintain 
the financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan.

2 Background

2.1 At its meeting on 25 September 2018, the Strategy & Resources 
Committee considered the following General Fund budget targets:

2.1.1 That estimates are prepared, including options to reduce 
organisational costs by £406,000 subject to government grant 
announcement, in order to minimise the use of working balances 
and maintain a min
[...]
ing Operation
	6 Simply Weekly Recycling survey
	Simply Weekly Recycling survey Annex 1

	7 Recycling incomes
	8 Car Parking Working Group Terms of Reference
	9 Car Park Fees and Charges 2019/20
	Car Park Fees and Charges 2019/20 Annex 1

	10 Car Parks at Alexandra and Gibraltar Recreation Ground
	11 On Street Parking Enforcement Update
	On Street Parking Enforcement Update Annex 1

	12 Budget Targets 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 23 October 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chairman) (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Councillor Tella Wormington); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Alex Coley, Robert Foote (as nominated substitute for Councillor Lucie 
Dallen), Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and Peter Webb

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Tella Wormington and Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Ruth Ormella (Head of Planning) (Items 9 - 12 only), Joy 
Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business Support) (Items 9 - 19 only), Daniel 
Atubo (Grounds Maintenance Supervisor) (Items 9 - 13 only), Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager) (Items 9 - 19 only), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Jon Sharpe 
(Trade & Waste Services Manager) (Items 9 - 15 only) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

9 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 11 June 2018 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

12 BUILDING CONTROL FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee received a report summarising the Building Control chargeable 
account for the 2017/18 financial year and highlighting adjustments to the 
Building Control charges scheme. 

Following consideration, the Committee:



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 23 
October 2018

5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Agreed to receive and note the review of the Building Control chargeable 
account following the end of the 2017/2018 financial year as provided 
within the report. 

(2) Noted the adjustment to the Building Control charges scheme as set out 
in Annex 2 and Annex 4 of the report, which commenced on 1 September 
2018.

13 REVIEW OF BEDDING OPERATION 

The Committee received a report proposing that the majority of the borough 
flower bedding contract be brought in-house from 1 January 2019. It was 
proposed that only hanging baskets and troughs would be tendered for contract. 

The Committee was informed that bringing the planting and maintenance of the 
Council’s flowerbeds in-house would enable the quality of the service to be 
maintained within its existing budget. An estimation from the existing contractor 
had indicated that a 26% increase in the cost of the service would be 
encountered if the existing contract were to be renewed. 

The Committee considered the following matters:

a) Volunteer groups. The Committee was informed that the in-house 
service would complement, not replace voluntary groups who currently 
maintained a number of flower beds within the Borough. 

b) Maintenance of beds. Officers informed the Committee that bringing the 
service in-house would enable a rolling programme of improvements to 
the flower beds to be put in place. This would include both replacing soil 
and repairing structural elements of the beds, and would be implemented 
on a rolling basis over several years.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed that the contract for the borough bedding scheme be brought back 
in-house to commence on 1 January 2019.

(2) Agreed that a procurement exercise be conducted for the borough 
hanging basket/troughs to commence on 1 January 2019.

14 SIMPLY WEEKLY RECYCLING SURVEY 

The Committee received a report providing a summary of responses received to 
a residents’ satisfaction survey for the Council’s Simply Weekly Recycling 
service.

The following matters were considered:



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 23 
October 2018

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) High satisfaction with service. The Committee noted that the results of 
the survey had detailed that 90% of respondents were satisfied or very 
satisfied with the Simply Weekly Recycling service.

b) Residents’ complaints. Officers informed the Committee that complaints 
received regarding the service were taken on-board and responded to 
appropriately. Collection lorries were fitted with cameras, and footage 
from these was of assistance in resolving concerns raised by residents. 
The Committee was informed that the service had a 99.9% successful 
collection rate.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed that it had reviewed and commented on the survey’s findings.

15 RECYCLING INCOMES 

The Committee received a report summarising the market conditions currently 
negatively affecting the Council’s recycling income.

The Committee was informed that China had banned the import of paper, card 
and plastics for recycling in late 2017 and early 2018 and that as a result an 
oversupply of such materials to the remaining markets had adversely affected 
the gate fee for their recycling and disposal. This had coincided with a reduction 
in the recycling credit payment made by Surrey County Council, and these two 
factors had led to a Quarter 1 full-year forecast overspend of c.£164,000. 

Following consideration of the report, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to authorise officers to investigate options for mitigating the 
budgetary impact of negative market conditions.

16 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee received a report presenting the terms of reference for the car 
parking working group. It was noted that following a change in senior officer 
structure at the Council, the relevant Head of Service for parking would be added 
as a support officer to the working group.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the terms of reference agreed by the car parking working group 
outlined in section 3 of the report.

17 CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

The Committee received a report seeking agreement for changes to car parking 
fees and charges during 2019/20, as discussed by the cross-party parking 
working group.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 23 
October 2018

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed the changes to business and residential permit fees as identified 
by the cross party Parking Working Group in Annex 1 to the report. 

(2) Agreed that car park tariffs are not increased in 2019/20.

18 CAR PARKS AT ALEXANDRA AND GIBRALTAR RECREATION GROUND 

The Committee received a report proposing that enforceable parking restrictions 
be introduced at Alexandra Recreation Ground and Gibraltar Recreation Ground 
car parks. Charges would not be introduced for use of the car parks, but a 4 hour 
maximum stay restriction would be enforced. This would prevent all-day use by 
commuters but still enable users of the recreation grounds to park there.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to a proposal to add the car parks at Alexandra Recreation 
Ground and Gibraltar Recreation Ground to the Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order June 2018;

(2) Agreed to introduce a 4 hour maximum stay restriction, no return within 1 
hour, between the hours of 8:00am – 6:00pm Monday to Friday. 

(3) Authorised the Chief Legal Officer to publish such notice(s) and/or make 
such order as is considered necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations;

(4) Agreed that any objections or representations received following 
consultation are brought back to a future Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee.

(5) Agreed to Epsom & Ewell Borough Council officers enforcing parking 
restrictions within these car parks as per the Off Street Parking Places 
Order.

19 ON STREET PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee received a report presenting a summary of current on street 
parking enforcement arrangements and seeking authority to sign a memorandum 
of understanding in relation to on street parking. The Memorandum of 
Understanding would be between Reigate & Banstead Borough, Epsom and 
Ewell Borough, Mole Valley District, Tandridge District and Surrey County 
Councils. The Committee was informed that a revised draft Memorandum of 
Understanding had been received by the Council, and was being considered by 
its Legal Officers.

Following consideration, the Committee:



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 23 
October 2018

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Authorised the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee to progress 
discussions and negotiations on the Draft Memorandum of Understanding 
between the boroughs and districts and Surrey County Council;

(2) Authorised the Chief Operating Officer to make any necessary textual and 
other amendments following consultation with the Chairman of the 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee and to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding attached at Annex 1.

20 BUDGET TARGETS 2019/20 

The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget 
targets. The report also sought support for changes to services and guidance on 
the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2019/20.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the implications of the budget targets presented to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

(2) Noted the operational savings and efficiencies identified in section 3.3 of 
the report and agreed that these be included within the budget presented 
to this Committee in January 2019.

(3) Considered how additional savings could be generated to address the 
Council wide funding gap of £113,000 in 2019/20. No additional savings 
above those included within the report were identified.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.16 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)


